TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. R12-005

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS CHARGING THE ADDISON PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION WITH THE TASK OF EXAMINING AND REVIEWING THE TOWN'S CURRENT COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAKING POSSIBLE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL ON REVISIONS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Addison ("City") City Charter provides in Section 7.03 – Master Plan that the "official master plan of the Town shall be used as a guide by the City Council and the City Planning and Zoning Commission for development of the Town with respect to land use, thoroughfares and streets, buffer zones, parks, and other matters affecting development"; and

WHEREAS, the current Comprehensive Plan of the City was approved by the City Council on May 3, 1991, and although the plan has been amended four times, it has not been completely updated since 1991, and

WHEREAS, Addison's population and other demographic characteristics have changed significantly since 1991 and the plan needs to be reviewed for possible updating to reflect Addison's current state of development and its goals for future development of the land within its boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Section 19 of Appendix A–Zoning of the City's Code of Ordinances sets forth certain duties and authority of the City's Planning and Zoning Commission, including the authority to "[f]ormulate and recommend to the city council a town plan for the orderly growth and development of the town and its environs, and from time to time recommend such changes in the plan as it finds will facilitate the movement of people and goods, and the health, recreation, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the town"; and

WHEREAS, in accordance therewith, the Council desires that the Planning and Zoning Commission review and evaluate the City's comprehensive plan to determine whether or not it will recommend changes to the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

Section 1. The Addison City Council does hereby charge the Planning and Zoning Commission with the task of examining the Town's current Comprehensive Plan to determine whether it will recommend to the City Council that there should be changes to the Plan, including but not limited to changes regarding land use and transportation,

that will, among other things, facilitate the movement of people and goods, and the health, recreation, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the City.

Section 2. The above and foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage by the City Council.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of the Town of Addison, Texas on April 10, 2012.

Todd Meier - Mayor

ATTEST

Chris Terry, City Secreta